the timelines specified above, the issuer shall pay penal interest of 1% p.a. over 
the coupon/ dividend rate for the period of delay to the investor (i.e. from the 
date of allotment to the date of listing). 

Rating of Instrument IVR A- Stable 

Issue Size Up to 10,500 (Ten Thousand Five Hundred) senior, secured, listed, rated, taxable, 
transferable, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of the face value of INR 
1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) each aggregating to INR 
105,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Five Crore Only) comprising of: 
(A) up to 3,500 (Three Thousand Five Hundred) senior, secured, listed, rated, 

taxable, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of the face 
value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) each aggregating to 
INR 35,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Thirty Five Crore Only) (“Series A 
Debentures”) comprising of: 

(i) base issue of up to 2,000 (Two Thousand) senior, secured, listed, rated, 
taxable, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of the face 
value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) each aggregating 
to INR 20,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Crore Only); and 

(ii) a green shoe option of up to 1,500 (One Thousand Five Hundred) senior, 
secured, listed, rated, taxable, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible 
debentures of the face value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh 
Only) each aggregating to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crore 
Only) (“Series A Debentures Green Shoe Option”); and  

(B) up to 3,500 (Three Thousand Five Hundred) senior, secured, listed, rated, 
taxable, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of the face 
value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) each aggregating to 
INR 35,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Thirty Five Crore Only) (“Series B 
Debentures”) comprising of: 

(i) base issue of up to 2,000 (Two Thousand) senior, secured, listed, rated, 
taxable, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of the face 
value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) each aggregating 
to INR 20,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Crore Only); and 

(ii) a green shoe option of up to 1,500 (One Thousand Five Hundred) senior, 
secured, listed, rated, taxable, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible 
debentures of the face value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh 
Only) each aggregating to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crore 
Only) (“Series B Debentures Green Shoe Option”); 

(C) up to 3,500 (Three Thousand Five Hundred) senior, secured, listed, rated, 
taxable, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of the face 
value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) each aggregating to 
INR 35,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Thirty Five Crore Only) (“Series C 
Debentures”) comprising of: 

(i) base issue of up to 2,000 (Two Thousand) senior, secured, listed, rated, 
taxable, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of the face 
value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) each aggregating

[...]

(ii) a green shoe option of up to 1,500 (One Thousand Five Hundred) senior, 
secured, listed, rated, taxable, transferable, redeemable, non-convertible 
debentures of the face value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh 
Only) each aggregating to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crore 
Only) (“Series C Debentures Green Shoe Option”) 

(Series A Debentures, Series B Debentures and Series C Debentures shall 
hereinafter referred to as the “NCDs”/ “Debenture(s)”). 

Minimum Subscription  INR 1,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore only) and in multiples of INR